
                    NOTICE OF MEETING 
 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

 
 
THURSDAY, 3RD DECEMBER, 2009 at 19:00 HRS - CIVIC CENTRE, HIGH ROAD, 
WOOD GREEN, N22 8LE. 
 
 
MEMBERS: Councillors Bull (Chair), Adamou (Vice-Chair), Adje, Aitken, Mallett, 

Newton and Winskill 
 

 
 
Co-Optees: Ms Y. Denny (church representative) plus 1 Vacancy, Ms M Jemide 

(Parent Governor), Mr J Ejiofor (Parent Governor), Ms S Marsh (Parent 
Governor), Ms H Kania (LINk Representative) 
 

 
 

AGENDA 
 
 
1. WEBCASTING    
 
 Please note: This meeting may be filmed for live or subsequent 

broadcast via the Council's internet site - at the start of the meeting the 
Chair will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being filmed. The 
images and sound recording may be used for training purposes within 
the Council.  

 
Generally the public seating areas are not filmed. However, by entering 
the meeting room and using the public seating area, you are consenting 
to being filmed and to the possible use of those images and sound 
recordings for webcasting and/or training purposes. 

 
If you have any queries regarding this, please contact the Committee Clerk 
at the meeting. 
 
 

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE    
 
3. URGENT BUSINESS    
 



 

2 

 The Chair will consider the admission of any late items of urgent business. (Late 
items will be considered under the agenda item where they appear. New items will 
be dealt with at item 10 below) 
 
(Please note that under the Council’s Constitution – Part 4 Section B paragraph 
17 – it being a special meeting no other business shall be considered). 
 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST    
 
 A member with a personal interest in a matter who attends a meeting of the 

authority at which the matter is considered must disclose to that meeting the 
existence and nature of that interest at the commencement of that consideration, 
or when the interest becomes apparent.  
 
A member with a personal interest in a matter also has a prejudicial interest in that 
matter if the interest is one which a member of the public with knowledge of the 
relevant facts would reasonably regard as so significant that it is likely to prejudice 
the member's judgment of the public interest and if this interest affects their 
financial position or the financial position of a person or body as described in 
paragraph 8 of the Code of Conduct and/or if it relates to the determining of any 
approval, consent, licence, permission or registration in relation to them or any 
person or body described in paragraph 8 of the Code of Conduct. 
 

5. DEPUTATIONS/PETITIONS/PRESENTATIONS/QUESTIONS    
 
 To consider any requests received in accordance with Part 4, Section B, 

paragraph 29 of the Council’s constitution. 
 

6. MINUTES  (PAGES 1 - 4)  
 
 To confirm the minutes of the Child Protection Overview & Scrutiny Committee 

held on 17th September 2009. 
 

7. JOINT AREA REVIEW ACTION PLAN - UPDATE ON PROGRESS  (PAGES 5 - 
36)  

 
 To receive the report of the Director of Children’s Services providing an overview 

of progress in refreshing the Joint Area Review (JAR) Action Plan. 
 

8. CHILDREN'S SAFEGUARDING POLICY AND PRACTICE ADVISORY 
COMMITTEE - UPDATE ON THE WORK OF THE PANEL  (PAGES 37 - 42)  

 
 To receive and consider the report detailing the recommendations of the 

Safeguarding Policy and Practice Advisory Committee. The Panel was formed as 
a consequence of the Joint Area Review report November 2008 and represents 
the process by which back bench members can have greater involvement in the 
Council’s work in safeguarding children. 
 



 

3 

9. CHILD PROTECTION PERFORMANCE AND KEY ISSUES REPORT  (PAGES 
43 - 52)  

 
 To receive the report of the Director of Children & Young People’s Service 

updating on the Safeguarding Plan (formerly the JAR Action Plan), following 
publication of the Ofsted inspection report in July 2009. 
 

10. NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS    
 
 Under the Council’s Constitution – Part 4 Section B paragraph 17 – no other 

business shall be considered. 
 

11. FUTURE MEETINGS    
 
 The next meeting to consider Child Protection matters will be on Monday 8th 

March 2010. 
 

 
 
Ken Pryor 
Deputy Head of Local Democracy and 
Member Services  
River Park House  
225 High Road  
Wood Green  
London N22 8HQ 
 

Natalie Cole 
Principal Committee Co-Ordinator 
Tel: 020-8489 2919 
Fax: 020-8489 2660 
Email: Natalie.Cole@haringey.gov.uk 
 
Friday 13 November 2009 

 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



MINUTES OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

THURSDAY, 17 SEPTEMBER 2009 

 
Councillors Councillors Bull (Chair) Adamou (Vice-Chair), Adje, Newton, Alexander, 

Allison, Peacock and Bull (Chair) 
 

 
Apologies Councillors Aitken, Mallett and Winskill 

 
 
Also Present: Joseph Ejiofor (Parent Governor Representative), Helena Kania (Local 

Involvement Network (LINk)), Sarah Marsh (Parent Governor 
Representative), Marcelle Jemide (Parent Governor Representative) 
and Yvonne Denny (Church Representative), Councillor Engert and 
Council Officers 
 

 

MINUTE 

NO. 

 

SUBJECT/DECISION 

 

OSCO01. 

 
WEBCASTING 

 The meeting was recorded for live or future broadcasting on the 
Council’s website. 
 

OSCO02. 

 
APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Mallett, who was 
substituted by Councillor Peacock, and Councillors Aitken and 
Winskill, who were substituted by Councillors Allison and Alexander. 
 

OSCO03. 

 
URGENT BUSINESS 

 There was no urgent business. 
 

OSCO04. 

 
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 There were no declarations of interest. 
 

OSCO05. 

 
DEPUTATIONS/PETITIONS/PRESENTATIONS/QUESTIONS 

 There were no deputations, petitions, presentations or questions. 
 

OSCO06. 

 
ORDER OF AGENDA 

 RESOLVED  
 
That the order of the agenda be varied to consider item 7 first to 
enable Councillor Jones’ to proceed to another meeting.  The minutes 
will appear in the same order as items listed on the agenda. 
 

OSCO07. 

 
JOINT AREA REVIEW ACTION PLAN - UPDATE ON PROGRESS 

 The Committee noted the update on the Joint Area Review (JAR) 

Agenda Item 6Page 1



MINUTES OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

THURSDAY, 17 SEPTEMBER 2009 
 

Action Plan and listed completed actions introduced by Peter Lewis 
(Director of Children and Young People’s Service (C&YPS)). 
 
Councillor Reith, the Director of C&YPS and the interim Deputy 
Director (Children and Families) answered questions from the 
Committee and the Committee noted that nationally there were not 
sufficient numbers of health visitors.  The Director of C&YPS also 
commented that moving to more independent chairing of bodies such 
as the Local Safeguarding Board and Serious Case Review (SCR) 
panels meant more demand on a small number of qualified people.  
Part of the improvement work within the service had been the 
employment of three social-work consultants working with Haringey 
social-work staff.  The Council worked towards filling the professional 
gaps by the end of the financial year.  The Department had so far 
recruited at least 12 new permanent staff including new Heads of 
Service and the Assistant Director of Safeguarding. Staffing charts for 
the Children’s Services departments were tabled.  
 
The Committee asked whether further funding would be sought by the 
Council to cover short term capacity needs and were informed that on-
going negotiations were continuing with the Department for Children, 
Schools and Families (DCSF). 
 
The Committee questioned whether the target of clearing the backlog 
of cases by December 2009 was realistic.  The Director of C&YPS 
recognised the challenge and stated that the Department could meet 
the target. 
 
The Committee noted that the data provided in the assessment 
framework was a combination of statutory and local performance 
indicators. Officers recognised that the data needed to be easier to 
understand and were working with the Secretary of State’s office and 
the Government Office for London (GOL) to present the information 
better. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
i. That the progress made to date against the Joint Area Review 

(JAR) Action Plan, specifically the JAR 2008 recommendations 
and main findings, be noted. 

 
ii. That the overall summary programme update be noted. 
 
iii. That the key performance indicators, programme level risks and 

issues be noted.  
 

OSCO08. 

 
CHILDREN'S SAFEGUARDING POLICY AND PRACTICE 

ADVISORY COMMITTEE - UPDATE ON THE WORK OF THE 

PANEL 

 
 The Committee received the report which provided an overview of the 

work of the Safeguarding Policy and Practice Advisory Committee 

Page 2



MINUTES OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

THURSDAY, 17 SEPTEMBER 2009 
 

which ensured the involvement of Members in safeguarding children 
and examined Council policy, practice and effectiveness. The Advisory 
Committee would make recommendations to Cabinet to improve the 
safeguarding of children. 
 
Councillor Emma Jones, Chair of the Advisory Committee, presented 
the report and introduced colleagues Graham Badman (Independent 
Chair of the Local Safeguarding Board), Hillary Corrick (Independent 
Member of the Policy & Practice Advisory Committee), Eleanor Brazil 
(Interim Deputy Director - Children and Families) and Mark Gurrey 
(Interim Assistant Director for Safeguarding). 
 
The Committee noted the advance questions that had been submitted 
and the written answers provided.   
 
The Committee noted that whilst there should be a shared 
responsibility between partner agencies it was the social worker who 
was ultimately responsible for a child.  Referral threshold guidance 
was being finalised and all partner agencies would receive training on 
the document. 
 
The Committee were informed of the processes in place to deal with 
referrals and suggested that a recommendation be made to ensure 
that it should be highlighted when parents failed to take their children 
for health checks, which Councillor Jones stated would be part of 
discussions at the next Advisory Committee meeting. 
 
The interim Deputy Director –Children & Families explained that part 
of the improvement plan was about integrated working across 
agencies including multi-disciplinary services.  
 
Councillor Lorna Reith informed the Committee that she had met with 
the Cabinet Member for Adults and Social Care and directors within 
children’s and adults services to discuss issues including transition 
(from children into adults) and the possibility of individual social 
workers working with both children and adults to improve links 
between the two departments. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the report be noted. 
 

OSCO09. 

 
CHILD PROTECTION PERFORMANCE AND KEY ISSUES REPORT 

 The Committee received the Safeguarding Plan for Haringey 
introduced by The Director of C&YPS who drew the Committee’s 
attention to a factual inaccuracy in at paragraph 2.1.3 of the report 
which suggested that there were two Serious Case Reviews (SCR) to 
be published at the end of September 2009.  This was not the case; 
there were no SCRs scheduled for publication. 
 
In response to concerns raised by the Committee Councillor Reith and 

Page 3



MINUTES OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

THURSDAY, 17 SEPTEMBER 2009 
 

The Director of C&YPS explained that regular “parenting meetings” 
occurred for those children with protection plans in place as well as in 
cases of foster-parenting and adoptions.   
 
Management team meetings between Children’s Services and Urban 
Environment officers took place which included discussions on 
homelessness operations.  Priority was given to removing children at 
risk out of temporary accommodation following discussions between 
the Urban Environment, Housing and Children’s services departments. 
 
Officers would circulate a briefing note to Committee Members about 
children in care moving from one borough into another and how it was 
decided which borough would have responsibility for those children.   
 
The Committee was informed that Children’s Services managers 
actively reviewed files on a monthly basis to ensure work was covered 
and regularly talked with front-line staff. Child Protection was also part 
of targets in staff performance appraisals.   
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the Safeguarding Plan for Haringey be noted. 
 

OSCO10. 

 
NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS 

 There were no new items of urgent business. 
 

 
 
The meeting ended at 21:05pm 
 
 
COUNCILLOR GIDEON BULL 
 
Chair 
 
 
 
 
 
SIGNED AT MEETING…….DAY 

 

OF………………………………… 

 

CHAIR…………………………… 

Page 4



 
 
 
 

 
 

Overview & Scrutiny                   On 3rd December 2009 
 
 

 

Report Title: Safeguarding Plan for Haringey 

 

Report of  Peter Lewis, Director of Children Services  
 
Signed : 
 

Contact Officer : Mark Gwynne, Programme Manager  

 

 
Wards(s) affected: ALL  
 

Report for: Non Key Decision  

1. Purpose of the report (That is, the decision required)  

1.1. This report provides the Scrutiny with an update on delivery of the 
Safeguarding Plan (formerly the JAR Action Plan), for the period up to October 
2009.  

 

2. Introduction by Cabinet Member (if necessary) 

2.1.  N/A 
 

3. State link(s) with Council Plan Priorities and actions and / or other Strategies: 

3.1. The Haringey Community Strategy 2007-2016 in particular the ‘Safer for all’ 
key outcome. In response to the JAR Action Plan we have strengthened our 
commitment to provide support and protection to the most vulnerable people in 
our community through the following priority: We will ‘Safeguard children and 
adults from abuse and neglect wherever possible and deal with it 
appropriately and effectively if it does occur’ – Community Strategy Update, 
March 2009   

3.2. The Council Plan 2007-2010 priority of ‘Encouraging lifetime well-being at 
home, work, play and learning’  

3.3. The Children and Young People’s Plan 2006-09 (currently being finalised for 
2009-12) in particular the ‘Stay Safe’ element which, in part, replicates the key 

 

Agenda Item 7Page 5



 

 

actions developed through the JAR Action Plan refresh.  

3.4. Haringey Strategic Plan (NHS) 2008-2013 

3.5. Safer for all, Haringey’s Community Safety Partnership Strategy 2008-2011  
 

4. Recommendations 

4.1. To note progress in delivery of the Safeguarding Plan milestones and key 
performance indicators. 

4.2. To note the arrangements in place for managing programme level risks and 
issues. 

 
 
5. Reason for recommendation(s) 

5.1. This report provides Scrutiny with a progress report on the Safeguarding Plan 
for Haringey: the refreshed JAR Action Plan.   

5.2. Quarterly performance reports on the refreshed plan will continue to focus on 
achievement of programme milestones and management of performance 
indicators, providing an indication of the direction of travel as well as identify 
areas where further support is required.  

 

 
6. Summary 

6.1. The refreshed JAR Action Plan forms the Safeguarding Plan for Haringey.  
Development of the refreshed plan comprising a smaller more focused set of 
actions was completed in August 2009.  Most of the actions are scheduled for 
completion by December 2009, which will lead to a positive recognition for the 
improvements made in the January inspection, whilst setting the way for 
safeguarding services to become amongst the best by 2012. 

6.2. The Safeguarding Plan has been focused on delivering the key actions that are 
required before the end of the year in order to ensure that the basic 
foundations are in place to enable effective safeguarding of children in 
Haringey.  This incorporates key findings from the serious case reviews 
(SCRs). 

6.3. There are several challenges to achieve this outcome, which are highlighted in 
the Safeguarding Plan Milestone Report (appendices 2 and 2a) and the 
Performance Report (appendix 3).   

 

7.  Chief Financial Officer Comments 

7.1. N/A 
 

Page 6



 

 

8.  He
[...]
f
ig
u
re
s
 w
il
l 
b
e
 a
d
ju
s
te
d
 a
c
c
o
rd
in
g
ly
 i
n
 N
o
v
e
m
b
e
r.
  

 

P
I 
S
ta
tu
s
 

 
A
le
rt
 

 
W
a
rn
in
g
 

 
O
K
 

 
U
n
k
n
o
w
n
 

 
D
a
ta
 O
n
ly
 

 

S
h
o
rt
 T
e
rm

 T
re
n
d
s
 

 
Im

p
ro
v
in
g
 

 
N
o
 C
h
a
n
g
e
 

 
G
e
tt
in
g
 W

o
rs
e
 

 

  

Page 35



Page 36

This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 
 

 
 

   Overview & Scrutiny Committee                                On 3 December 2009 
 
 

 

Report Title:  Recommendations from the Children’s Safeguarding Policy and Practice 
Advisory Committee.  

 

Report of  Peter Lewis, Director of the Children & Young People's Service 
 
Signed : 
 

Contact Officer : Mark Gurrey, Interim Assistant Director for Safeguarding 

 

 
Wards(s) affected: All 
 
 

Report for: [Key / Non-Key Decision] 
 

1. Purpose of the report (That is, the decision required)  

1.1. The purpose of this report is for the Overview & Scrutiny Committee to receive the 
recommendations of the Member’s Safeguarding Policy and Practice Advisory 
Committee (SPPAC) and to consider the response to those recommendations 
from CYPS.  

 

2. Introduction by Cabinet Member (if necessary) 

2.1.  I would like to place on record my thanks to the Member Safeguarding Policy and 
Practice Advisory Committee for the very valuable work they have done in such a 
short period of time. The monitoring and challenge they have provided has been 
extremely helpful for the Service and is already leading to improvements in 
practice. 

2.2. The Committee have set out their recommendations in 4 below. Our response to 
their recommendations is set out in 7 below. As will be clear all recommendations 
are accepted and being built into practice.  

 

3. State link(s) with Council Plan Priorities and actions and /or other Strategies: 

3.1.  The SPPAC was set up as a response to the November 2008 JAR report which 
highlighted the need for members to become more involved in the quality and 

 

Agenda Item 8P
[...]
ality which the current formats encourage to 
something which allows social workers to demonstrate professional judgement 
and analysis. It is worth noting that the Framework for Assessment guidance 
states "A decision to gather more information constitutes an initial assessment. 
An initial assessment is defined as a brief assessment of each child referred to 
social services with a request for services to be provided. This should be 
undertaken within a maximum of 7 working days but could be very brief 
depending on the child's circumstances". Again these recommendations will 
support these changes.  

 

Page 40



 

 

8.  Chief Financial Officer Comments 

8.1. Section 4 Paragraph 5 (c) suggests that there may be a need for further 
resources to ‘build on the work undertaken in this area’. The scope of such work 
and its likely costs will need to be defined and funded from a reprioritisation of 
existing Children’s Services resource.   

9.  Head of Legal Services Comments 

9.1. Comments from Legal have been incorporated into the body of the report and 
there are no other specific legal comments.   

 
 

10.  Head of Procurement Comments –[ Required for Procurement Committee] 

10.1. N/a  
 

11.  Equalities &Community Cohesion  Comments 

 

12.  Consultation  

12.1. N/a  
 
 
 

13.  Service Financial Comments 

13.1. See 8 above 
 
 

14.  Use of appendices /Tables and photographs 

14.1. None  
 
 

15. Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 

15.1. None tabled  
15.2. N/a  

 
 

 
 

Page 41



Page 42

This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 
 

 Overview and Scrutiny                    On 3rd December 2009 
 
 

 

Report Title: An Update Report on key Performance Issues in Child Protection  

 

Report of  Peter Lewis, Director of Children Services  
 
Signed : 
 

Contact Officer : Mark Gurrey,   Assistant Director,  Performance  

 
 
Wards(s) affected: ALL  
 

Report for: Non Key Decision  

1. Purpose of the report  

 
This 
[...]
n in care. 63 
measures those who have been in the same placement for at least 2 of the 
last 2.5 yrs. Performance is somewhat below national averages but has 
increased over the course of the year. 62 measures how many children 
have three or more moves in the course of a year – performance is good 
(and when these PIs were subject to bandings, 0-16% was considered top 
performance)  

 
23.      Adoptions/SGOs and NI 61 – again very small numbers and monthly 

trends are not helpful.  
 

24.      NI 147 - the service explored the dip in performance in September and 
rectified matters for October.  

Page 45



 
25.      NI 148 – is a subset of the Council’s NEET figures. Care leavers are one of 

the hard to reach groups. Performance is measured annually. 
 

 

Page 46



 

Appendix 1 - Children and Families National Indicators 2009-10 
 
Referrals and Assessments  
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 47



 

 

Children Subject to a CP Plan 
 

 
 

 
 

 

 

Page 48



 

 

Children in Care – note that statistical neighbour averages for Children in Care are based on 

indicator averages for each authority as detailed breakdown for each indicator has not yet been published by 
Local Authority for 2008/09 
 

 

 

 

 
 

Page 49



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 50



 

 

 

Care Leavers 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 51



Page 52

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	6 MINUTES
	7 JOINT AREA REVIEW ACTION PLAN - UPDATE ON PROGRESS
	Safeguarding Plan O&S Report App 1 -  Glossary of Terms
	Safeguarding Plan O&S Report Dec 09 Appendix 2 Milestones
	Safeguarding Plan OS Report Dec 09 Appendix 2a Milestone Exception Report
	Safeguarding Plan O&S Report Dec 09 Appendix 3 Performance

	8 CHILDREN'S SAFEGUARDING POLICY AND PRACTICE ADVISORY COMMITTEE - UPDATE ON THE WORK OF THE PANEL
	9 CHILD PROTECTION PERFORMANCE AND KEY ISSUES REPORT
	Children and Families Graphs




Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

THURSDAY, 3 DECEMBER 2009 

 
Councillors Councillors Bull (Chair), Adamou (Vice-Chair), Allison, Aitken, Mallett 

and Newton 
 

 
Apologies Councillor Adje and Kania 

 
 
Also Present: marsh (Church Representative), Joseph Ejiofor (Parent Governor 

Representative) and Sarah Marsh (Parent Governor Representative), 
Councillors Engert and Reith 
 

 

MINUTE 

NO. 

 

SUBJECT/DECISION 

 

OSCO11. 

 
WEBCASTING 

 The meeting was recorded for live or future broadcasting on the 
Council’s website. 
 

OSCO12. 

 
APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 Apologies for absence were received from Helena Kania (LINks), 
Councillors Adje, Winskill (who was substituted for by Councillor 
Allison) and Dogus. 
 

OSCO13. 

 
URGENT BUSINESS 

 There was no urgent business. 
 

OSCO14. 

 
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 There were no declarations of interest in relation to items on the 
agenda. 
 

OSCO15. 

 
DEPUTATIONS/PETITIONS/PRESENTATIONS/QUESTIONS 

 There were no deputations, petitions or questions. 
 

OSCO16. 

 
MINUTES 

 RESOLVED  

 

That the minutes of the meeting held on 17th September 2009 were 
confirmed as a correct record. 
 
The following matters arose: 
 
OSCO07 – Joint Area Review Action Plan Update (Page 2 of agenda 
pack) 
 



MINUTES OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

THURSDAY, 3 DECEMBER 2009 
 

The Committee was informed that the Director of Children’s Services 
and the Deputy Director – Children & Families had attended a monthly 
meeting with Government Office for London officers the previous day 
and were informed that the request for further funding from the 
Department for Children, Schools and Families (DCSF) to cover short 
term capacity needs was being considered by the Secretary of State 
and a response would be provided the following week.  Details of the 
response would be circulated to Committee Members. 
 
The Committee asked whether the target to clear the backlog of cases 
by December 2009 had been met.  Eleanor Brazil (Deputy Director – 
Children and Families) informed members that the issue had been 
with initial and core assessments not being completed within 
timescales.  The Committee noted that whilst some assessments were 
out of time there was no backlog. 
 
OSCO08 – Children’s Safeguarding Policy and Practice Advisory 
Committee – update on the work of the Panel (Page 3 of agenda 
pack) 
 
The Committee noted that the Children’s Safeguarding Policy and 
Practice Advisory Committee had not met since the last Child 
Protection Overview & Scrutiny Committee to discuss monitoring when 
parents failed to take their children for health checks. 
 

OSCO17. 

 
ORDER OF AGENDA 

 The order of the agenda was varied to consider item 9 first.  The 
minutes will appear in the same order as items listed on the agenda. 
 

OSCO18. 

 
JOINT AREA REVIEW ACTION PLAN - UPDATE ON PROGRESS 

 The Committee received the update on progress of the Joint Area 
Review Action Plan, introduced by Mark Gwynne (Joint Area Review 
(JAR) Programme Manager). Councillor Reith (Cabinet Member for 
Children & Young People), Eleanor Brazil (Deputy Director – Children 
& Families) and Dave Grant (Borough Commander) also attended to 
answer the Committee’s questions. 
 
A report on child protection would be requested from the NHS 
including information on processes for early intervention, GPs 
involvement in Children Centres and the role of Health Visitors.  This 
would be considered at a future meeting of the Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee. 
 
The Borough Commander explained the process for assessing 
notifications of children at risk and referring to the correct agency so 
as not to inundate the Council’s First Response Team. He explained 
that agencies were in the process of setting up multi-disciplinary 
teams in order to be more effective in referrals. The multi-disciplinary 
team would be trained on the multi-agency database systems, 
including Framework-i, with a view to being operational in April 2010. 



MINUTES OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

THURSDAY, 3 DECEMBER 2009 
 

 
The Committee noted that the NHS had recently interviewed a number 
of Health Visitors which had resulted in only 1.6 posts being filled.   
 
The Committee were informed that a Great Ormond Street Hospital 
(GOSH) review of the Health Visitor Service had concluded that 
Health Visitors understood their roles in referring cases to other 
agencies if the threshold for a child to receive Social Care was not 
met. 
 
The Committee noted that the Children’s Safeguarding Policy and 
Practice Advisory Committee had considered information showing that 
large numbers of GPs had attended safeguarding training in Haringey.  
This information would be circulated to Committee Members. 
 
Members expressed concerns that GPs were being trained and still 
not referring potential child protection cases.  Statistics for referrals 
from GPs would be circulated to Members. 
The Committee noted that a number of actions on the Safeguarding 
Plan Milestone Report (Appendix 2 of the report) had now been 
completed or were back on track.  An updated Milestone report would 
be circulated to Committee Members. 
 
The Committee enquired about the forthcoming Ofsted/DCSF 
inspection in January 2010 and was informed that it would be an 
inspection on the progress of the Children’s Service, similar to the one 
undertaken in June 2009 although officers were seeking clarification 
about the criteria that the Service would be measured against. 
 

RESOLVED 
 
That the report be noted. 
 
 

OSCO19. 

 
CHILDREN'S SAFEGUARDING POLICY AND PRACTICE 

ADVISORY COMMITTEE - UPDATE ON THE WORK OF THE 

PANEL 
 The Committee received the Children’s Safeguarding Policy and 

Practice Advisory Committee update introduced by Hilary Corrick 
(Independent Member of the Children’s Safeguarding Policy and 
Practice Advisory Committee). 
 
The Committee noted that, whilst there were mechanisms for 
children’s voices to be heard including child protection conferences, 
speaking to children in schools and evaluation forms, the responses 
were low.  The Advisory Committee would be considering how to 
ensure the voices of Looked After Children (LAC) and Children with 
Disabilities were heard and how they could be involved in issues that 
affected them, including formalising the Haringey Children in Care 
Council. 
 
The Assistant Director of Adult Services, Lisa Redfern, informed the 



MINUTES OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

THURSDAY, 3 DECEMBER 2009 
 

Committee that a workshop on the transition of children into the Adults 
Service had recently taken place and a Scrutiny Review would follow 
to consider how processes were working including the sharing of 
information between Children’s and Adult Services, cross-agency 
working, planning transitions at early stages and ways to improve.  
The outcomes of the Transition Workshop would be circulated to 
Committee Members. 
 
The Committee asked how young carers were recognised.  The 
Deputy Director – Children & Families explained that whilst Children’s 
Services were ultimately responsible for young carers there was 
difficulty in recognising children in this group. The Adults Service often 
identified young carers and the Action for Children charity worked with 
schools to assist in identifying young carers.  Officers recognised the 
importance of cross-agency working to improve the recognition of and 
support provided to young carers. 
 
The Committee requested more detail of how the Children’s 
Safeguarding Policy and Practice Advisory Committee would be 
looking at young people who were lost in the system or not picked-up 
by Children’s and Adults Services. 
 
RESOLVED 

 
That the report be noted. 
 

OSCO20. 

 
CHILD PROTECTION PERFORMANCE AND KEY ISSUES REPORT 

 The Committee received the report updating on key performance 
issues in child protection, introduced by Mark Gurrey (Interim 
Assistant Director – Children & Young People - Performance).  
 
Members were invited to ask supplementary questions to the advance 
questions and written answers that had been tabled. 
 
The Committee asked for more information about staffing levels.  
Councillor Reith (Cabinet Member for Children & Young People) and 
the Deputy Director – Children & Families, informed Members that the 
service was fully staffed but on-going recruitment was helping to 
reduce the number of agency staff in Children’s Services as well as 
having a Graduate Trainee Social Worker scheme in place which 
resulted in 6 newly qualified Social Workers joining the Council in July 
2009.  The number of trainee Social Workers would increase to 12 
plus a further 5 studying for an MA in the coming year.  The 
Committee noted, in response to its concerns about the long-term 
commitment of the 9 American Social Workers recently recruited, that 
the overseas Social Workers were contracted to a minimum of 2 years 
with Haringey; they were provided with benefits and often remained 
longer than the contracted time. 
 
The largest gaps in permanent staff were within the First Response 
and Safeguarding Teams where the newly qualified Social Workers 



MINUTES OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

THURSDAY, 3 DECEMBER 2009 
 

and newly recruited American Social Workers would move into these 
teams.  Many front-line managers were long-tem agency staff (who 
chose not to become permanent for various reasons) but the Service 
was working towards recruiting permanent managers including a 
scheme offering additional pay if they remained with the Council after 
a period of time.  The Committee noted that recruitment to Social 
Work positions was difficult in London and nationally.  
 
Officers recognised the high cost of agency staff and explained that 
current staffing levels would be retained until January 2010 to allow for 
newly qualified Social Workers to settle-into full workloads after which 
a review of staffing levels would take place. 
 
The Committee noted that Heads of First Response and Safeguarding 
had recently been appointed and a number of good responses to 
adverts for a Head of Service – Children in Care had been received.  
 
The Committee would be provided with a breakdown of vacant posts 
in each department within Children’s Services. 
 
In response to concerns about the perception that children were being 
lost in the system (for example the number of referrals received 
between April and October 2009 were higher than the number of initial 
assessments completed),  the Committee noted that some referrals, 
having been through a rigorous risk assessment, were considered to 
require “no further action” (NFA).   
 
Officers assured the Committee that children were not being lost in the 
system and a robust system, where managers received a detailed 
breakdown of cases at the start of every week, was in place to monitor 
and prioritise cases. 
 
 Hilary Corrick (Vice-Chair and Independent Member of the Policy & 
Practice Advisory Committee) highlighted that the Advisory Committee 
tracked and followed a number of referrals received by the Council 
during one day and would continue to do such random monitoring to 
ensure quality of the work of First Response Team. 
 
The Committee asked whether Police Officers cross-checked cases of 
domestic violence against the child protection register. The Borough 
Commander explained that Officers in the Police Control room 
conducted checks on individuals and other occupants of premises 
involved.  If a child was present in a property where domestic violence 
occurred a Police report would be submitted to the Council’s Social 
Care Team. 
 
The Committee noted that the advance supplementary questions 
submitted by Joseph Ejiofor (Parent Governor) were subject to further 
analysis and would be answered in writing after the meeting. 
 
RESOLVED 
 



MINUTES OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

THURSDAY, 3 DECEMBER 2009 
 

That the report be noted. 
 
 

OSCO21. 

 
NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS 

 There were no such items. 
 

OSCO22. 

 
FUTURE MEETINGS 

 The next Child Protection Overview & Scrutiny Committee will be held 
on Monday 8th March 2010 at 6pm.  
 

 
The meeting ended at 21:00 hrs. 
 
 
COUNCILLOR GIDEON BULL 
 
Chair 
 
 
 
 
 
 
SIGNED AT MEETING…….DAY 

 

OF………………………………… 

 

CHAIR…………………………… 


